

Emerika Bluma 1, 71000 Sarajevo Tel. 28 35 00 Fax. 28 35 01

Department for Legal Affairs



AMENDMENTS TO THE RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

"Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 97/15

NOTE: The Rules of Procedure of the House of Representatives of the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina was published in the "Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina", 79/14.

Pursuant to Article IV.3.b) of the Constitution of Bosnia and Herzegovina, the House of Representatives of the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina, at 21st session held on 10 December 2015, has adopted

AMENDMENTS

TO THE RULES OF PROCEDURE OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE PARLIAMENTARY ASSEMBLY OF BOSNIA AND HERZEGOVINA

Article 1

In the Rules of Procedure of the House of Representatives of the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina ("Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina" nos. 79/14 and 81/15), in Article 25, paragraph (5), after line c), new line d) shall be added to read as follows:

"d) in accordance with Article 25, paragraph (2) of the Code of Conduct, consider the complaints of the representatives against the decisions of the Joint Committee for Human Rights, by which a measure on violation of the Code of Conduct was pronounced;"

Current lines d), e), f) and g) shall become lines e), f) g) and h).

Article 2

In Article 63 (Joint Committee for Administrative Affairs), in paragraph (1), line l) shall be deleted.

Article 3

In Article 64 (Joint Committee for Human Rights), in paragraph (1), line v) shall be amended to read as follows:

"v) preparation and determining of the proposal of the Code of Conduct, and at least once a year shall submit the report of the Joint Committee on issues of implementation of the Code of Conduct to the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina for consideration and evaluation;"

After line v), new line z) shall be added to read as follows:

"z) carry out the procedure of determining of the violation of the Code of Conduct, and shall make a decision in compliance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct."

Article 4

These Amendments to the Rules of Procedure of the House of Representatives of the Parliamentary Assembly of Bosnia and Herzegovina shall enter into force on the day after publication in the "Official Gazette of Bosnia and Herzegovina".

No. 01-02-4-1493/15 10 December 2015 Sarajevo

Speaker of the House of Representatives **Borjana Krišto**, *manu propria*